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PPLICATION rOR AUTHORIZATION TO INJtCI 

I. Purpose! l _ l Secondary Recovery OPreasuro Maintcnanrp Quispofjal Q Storage 
Application qualifies for administrative approval? [~Jyeu L j n o 

11. Operatort Yates Drilling Company 

Address! 2 0 7 South 4th Street, Artesia', N.M. 88210 

Contact party! Tobin L. Rhodes Phone: (505) 746-9889 

I I I . Well datat Complete the data required on the reverse side of thia forn Tor each MCII 
proposed for injection. Additional sheets may be attached if necessary. 

IV. Is thle an expansion of an existing project? " no 
If yes, give the Division order number authorizing the project R-4608, R-4609 . 

V. Attach a map that identifies a l l wells and leases within two mi Icr, of any proposed 
injection well Kith a one-half mile radius circle drawn around each proposed injection 
well. This circle identifies the well's area of review. 

VI. Attach a tabulation of data on a l l wells of public, record within the area of review which 
penetrate the proposed injection zone. Such data shall include a description of each 
well's type, construction, date drilled, location, depth, record of completion, and 
a schematic of any plugged well illustrating all plugging detail. 

I I . Attach data on the proposed operation, including: 

1. Proposed average and maximum daily rate and volume of fluids to be injected; 
2. Whether the system is open or closed; 

* 3. Proposed average and maximum injection pressure; 
A. Sources and an appropriate analysis of injection fluid and compatibility with 

the receiving formation if other than reinjected produced water; and 
5. If injection is for disposal purpar.es into a /one not productive of oil ur gas 

at or within one mile of the proposed well, attach a chemical analysis of 
the disposal zone formation water (may be measured or inferred from existing 
literature, studies, nearby "wells, etc.). u 

11, Attach appropriate geological data on the injection zone including appropriate lithologic 
detoil, geological name, thickness, and depth, rive the geologir naaie, and depth to 
bottom of a l l underground sources of drinking water (aguitcru containing water*, with 
total dissolved solids concentrations of 10,000 mg/l or less) overlying the proposed 
injection zone as well as any such source known to bu immediately underlying tne 
injection interval. 

IX. Describe the proposed stimulation program, i f any. 

X. Attach appropriate logging and test data on the well. (If well logs have been filed 
with the Division they need not be resubmitted.) 

XI. Attach a chemical analysis of fresh water from two or more frer.h water wells ( i f 
available and producing) within one mile of any injection or disposal well showing 
location of wells and dates samples were taken. 

XII. Applicants for disposal wells must make an affirmative statement that they have 
examined available geologic and engineering data and find no evidence of open faults 
or any other hydrologic connection between the disposal zone and any underground 
source of drinking water. 

I I I . Applicants must complete the "Proof of Notice" section on the reverse side of this form. 

XIV. Certification 

I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application is true and correct 
to the best of my knowledge and belief. 
Namet Tobin L. Rhodes , / l i t l e Engineer 

Signature! / j tdL-cL / e ^ Z / ^ L . . Date 

If the information required Under Sections VI, VIII, X, and XI above has been previously 
submitted, it need nut bp duplicated and resubmitted. I'lease show the date and circumstance 
of the earlier submittal. 

DISIIUUUl I IlN s Original and one copy to Santa l c with one copy to the appropriate Division 
district uffico. 



FORM C-10a Side 2 

111. WCLL DATA 

A. The following; well dnta must be submitted Tor ench injection well covered by this application 
The dotn must be both in tabular and schematic fnrm and shall include: 

(1) tease name; Well No.; location by Section, Township, and Range; and footage 
locotion within the section. 

(2) Each casing string used with i t s size, setting depth, sucks of cement used, hole 
size, top of cement, and how such top was determined. 

(3) A description of the tubing to be used including, i t s size, lining material, and 
setting depth. 

(4) The name, model, and setting depth of the porker used or a description of any other 
seal systom or assembly used. 

Division D i s t r i c t offices have supplies of Well Data Sheets which may be used or which 
may be used aa models for this purpose. Applicants for several identical well;; may 
submit a "typical data sheet" rather than submitting the data for cach well. 

Q. The following must be submitted for each injection well covered by this application. All 
items must be addressed for the i n i t i a l well. Responses for additional wells need be shown 
only when different. Information shown on schematics need not be repeated. 

ii) The name of the injection format ion.and, i f applicable , the fie l d or pool name. 

(2) The injection interval and whether i t ia perforated or open-hole*. 

(3) State i f the well was drilled for injection or, i f not , the origins 1 purpose of the well 

(ft) Cive the depths of any other perforated intervals and 
bridge plugs used to seal off such perforations. 

detai1 on the sacks of cement or 

(5) Cive the depth to and name of the next higher and next 
area of the well, i f any. 

lower o i l or gas zone in the 

XIV. PROOF OF NOTICE 

All applicants must furnish proof that a copy of the application has been furnished, by 
certified or registered mail, to the owner of the surface of the land on which the well 
is to be locatod and to each leasehold operator within one-half mile of the well location. 

Where an application i s subject to administrative approval, a proof of publication must 
be submitted. Such proof shall consist of a copy of the legal advertisement which was 
published in the county in which the wel'l i s located. The contents of such advertisement 
must Include: 

(1) The name, address, phone number, and contact party for the applicant; 

(2) the intended purpose of the injection well; with the exact location af single 
wells or the section, township, and range location of multiple wells; 

(J) the formation name and depth with expected maximum injection rotes and pressures; and 

(A) a notation that interested parties must f i l e "objections or requests for hearing with 
the Oil Conservation Division, P. 0. Box 200a, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 within lS 
day s. 

NO ACTION WILL BE TAKEN ON THE APPLICATION UNTIL PROPER PROOF OF NOTICE HAS BEEN 
SUBMITTED. 

NOTICE: Surface owners or offset operators must f i l e any objections or requests for hearing 
of administrative applications within 15 day-s from the date this application was 
•ai l e d to then. 



FORM C-108 SUPPLEMENT ^ r / l 

I . Purpose: 

To convert the producing well (AMU #35) to an i n j e c t i o n w e l l . This 
we l l i s currently w i t h i n the Artesia Metex Unit Waterflood. The 
conversion of t h i s w e l l w i l l increase secondary recovery of o i l 
w i t h i n the u n i t . 

I I . The Operator i s : 

Yates D r i l l i n g Company 
207 South 4th Street 
Artesia, New Mexico 88210 

I I I . Well data: 

See attached w e l l data and schematic sheet. 

IV. This w i l l be an expansion w i t h i n the boundaries of the Artesia Metex 
Unit Waterflood (Division Order No. R-4609). 

V. A land plat i s attached which shows the acreage surrounding the subject 
w e l l . A two mile radius c i r c l e has been drawn around the AMU #35 
location to i d e n t i f y a l l lease ownership w i t h i n two miles of the 
subject w e l l . The smaller c i r c l e has a radius of % mile and i d e n t i f i e s 
the area of review for the proposed i n j e c t i o n w e l l . 

VI. There are seven wells other than the proposed i n j e c t i o n well w i t h i n 
the area of review, as .indicated by the attached map. Data concerning 
the seven wells i s included i n the attached tabulations. 

V I I . Data on the proposed operation: 

1. I n i t i a l l y the average and maximum dai l y rates of f l u i d i n j e c t i o n 
w i l l be 250 barrels and 500 barrels respectively. However, we 
request permission to run a step-rate test on the subject w e l l 
w i t h i n 90 days of f i r s t i n j e c t i o n and adjust our i n j e c t i o n rate 
so that i n j e c t i o n pressure i s below the fracture pressure exhibited 
by the t e s t . 

2. The subject w e l l w i l l be connected to the existing closed i n j e c t i o n 
system of the u n i t . 

3. The proposed i n i t i a l average and"maximum surface i n j e c t i o n pressures 
w i l l be 1235 psig and 1400 psig. The figures were obtained by com­
parison of the subject well to other i n j e c t i o n wells w i t h i n the 
u n i t . See V I I part 1 concerning step-rate testing and long term 
maximum pressure. 

4. The source of i n j e c t i o n f l u i d w i l l be produced water from the unit 
and fresh water purchased from the City of Carlsbad through i t s 
Double Eagle water l i n e . Compatibility of t h i s i n j e c t i o n water 
with formation water has not caused a problem previously w i t h i n 
the u n i t , therefore we request that water compatibility testing 
not be required. 

5. I n j e c t i o n i n t o the subject well w i l l not be for disposal purposes. 

V I I I . Geologic data: 

The i n j e c t i o n i n t e r v a l w i l l be from +1667 to +1586 subsea. This w i l l 
include the seven Metex zones of the Grayburg formation. The Metex 
zones are characterized by intervals of f i n e grained sandstone and 
dolomite, and intermitten streaks of shaley dolomite with traces of 
anhydrite. 



Form C-108 Supplement 
Page 2 

IX. No additional stimulation i s planned at t h i s time. 

X. Well logs have been previously submitted to the Division. 

XI. Attached you w i l l f i n d a water analysis for the only fresh water 
w e l l w i t h i n one mile of the proposed i n j e c t i o n w e l l . Also you w i l l 
f i n d a copy of the l e t t e r from the State Engineer's Office stating 
the location and estimated depth of t h i s w e l l . 

X I I . This i n not an application for a disposal w e l l . 

X I I I . Attached you w i l l f i n d receipts indicating that each of the offse t 
leasehold operators and surface owners have received a copy of t h i s 
application. 



Yate's Drilling Company 

TnkA<6li 
try Uni.t. 

35 
Bill NOT 

1650' FNL & 330' 
5LI:HON 

, f 188 
KlUNMiii* 

__2JJ_ 
KANt.t 

Surf.Csg. TOC 

Tubular Data 

Surface Caning 

S i i * 7", 23# @ 485 

TOC Surface r c c t determined by Circulation 

Cemented with 410 a<. 

Hole aire Assume 10" 

Intermediate Casing 

Sl** " " Cemented with 

. feet determined by 

Hole aire 

long atrlnij 

Siie 4%", 10.5# @ 1967' " Cemented ui th 

TOC 1400' feet.determined by Temp. Surv. 

175 3 1 . 

Hole alio Assume 6.25" 

Total depth 1987' 

Injection interval 

1858' feet tu 1939' f r t.t 
{perforated or open-hole, indicate winch) 

TOC 1400' 

Packer 1800' 

Perfs 1858'-1939' 
T.D. 1987' 

Tubing 2 3/8' lined with PI agt-j (• , 
(matcrioi) 

Baker Plastic Coated AD-1_ 
~" " |[\reno and T33cTJ 

packer at 1800" 

net in a 

feet 

(or describe any othor casing-tubing seal) 

Other 0«ta 

J, Nam* of tho injection formation 
Grayburg 

2. M*«* of field er Pool (If applicable) - Artesia Oueen-nrayh^rfl-SA 

|. Is tM* • n*w well drilled for Injection? Q Yes /X7 No 

If no, for what purpooo was the well originally drilled? ., Production 

4* Haa tha well over hern perforated in any other /one(o*>? Lixt oil ouch perforated inlcryola 
and flllo JligJiJa detail (aocka of cement or bridge plugU) used) . No other perforations 

i i Cive tha depth to nnd name of any overlying ond/nr underlyifj oil or quo zones (pool;,) in 
. thia area. Queen l^ftf)' San inHr P a 7050' , — 

t 
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AMU #35 to Injection 
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HCTES DRILLING COMPACT 

WRI ARTESIA METEX # 35 

ARTESIA OUEEN GRAYBUFE-SM SDB 

oown EDDY fi •TP NEW MEXICO 

1650' FNL & 330" F E L 

_Twp_ 18-S .Rge. 27-E 

Services: 

imanent Datum: 
g Measured From 
*Sng Measured From_ 

LEVEL Ft Above) 
Bev.: K.B.. 

D.F.. 

Ke rc 
nNo. < o 

. " • ; • 
S ! 1 

peLog GAMMA RAY - Nl UTROS Xi i 
tpth — Drifter 1986 ' \ • i 
spth — Logger 1987' o -„ 

atom Logged Interval 1986* cr. Q " ^ ! 
p Logged Interval 400 ' 

'—tsJ~ "™— 

pe Fluid tn Hole MUD 
Salinity, PPM CL ~7~—ferr 

< LU 

Density u"J —— -
! Level - L i ' O r 

i t. Rec. Temp., Deg F. [ 5 _J IZ 

| erating Rig Time 2 HRS. S ft d 
•corded By H. MONTRR » CQ 

1 hinessed By MR. OADR [ 
—4 

i 

RUN BOREflBOECORD GHBflBCORD 
No. Bit To Size fm* 1b 

7" 482* 



LEASE NAME!. 

OPERATOR* 

Artesia Metex 

Yates D r i l l i n g Company 

WELL NUMBER 

LEASE NUMBER: NM-648 

FORMATIONS. 

LOCATION! 

Grayburg POOL:Artesia Queen-Grayburg-SA 

330' FNL & 990' FWL Section 24-18S-27E 

3568' GL ELEVATION t_ 

SURFACE CASING; 8 5/8", 24// @ 486' 

INT. CASING: 
TROD. CASING:. 

SPUD DATE: 
5V. 14# 0 2150' 

6-1-51 

TOTAL DEPTU: 

CEMENT: 50 

CEMENT: 

CEMENT: -370 

2150' 

COMP. DATE: 

sx. TOP:_ 

_sx. TOP:_ 

sx. TOP: 

2-11-57,,. 

PERFORATIONS: 2014-2105. 1940-88 

STIMULATION: Shot open hole 1946-1998 with 200 qts. Nitro. 

Frac 2014-2105 with 42000 gals, gelled water and 44000// sand 

COMP. TTFEt ^ Originally rnmnlPfpH nn^h a« m-l T.7»n Later ran 5V r.sg. 

CURRENT STATUS: Artesia Metex Unit Injection Well 

LEASE NAME: Artesia Metex Unit WELL NUMBER: ?ft 

OPERATOR: Yates Drilling Company LEASE NUMBER: 

FORMATION: Grayburg FOQL:- Artesia Ouepn-Grpyhnrp-SA 

LOCATIONt 330' FNL & 330' FEL Section 26-18S-27E 

KLEVATION: 3 5 3 6 ' G L 1 ^ t O l k l DEPTH: 1991' 

SURFACE CASINC: 8 5/8" @ 494' •// . CEMENT: 50 sx. TOP: 

INT. CASINCt A C E M E N T ; 8 X > T° P : 

PROD. CASINC: 4 1 / 2"» 9 ' 5 # @ 1991i' / CEMENT: 250 J sx. TOP: 1500 est. 

SPUD DATEl 3-9-50 COMP. DATE: 4-18-50 

PERFORATIONS: Shot open hole 1956-1880 with '350 nt-s. N-fi-m. 
STIMULATION: Breakdown and frac 1856'-1951' with 2250 gals. 15% HCL. 20000 ? a1s. 

gelled water and 12000// sand. 

COMP. TYPE: Originally completed open hole. 4V' csg. ran 4-23-74 

CURRENT STATUS: P ^ p i n g o i l w e l l • .. 



LEASE NAMES, 

.OPERATORS 

Artesia Mett 'nit 

Yates Drilling Company 

WELL NUMBER: 

LEASE NUMBER 

27 

FORMATIONS. 

LOCATIONS 

Grayburg POOL: Atresia Queen-Gr&yburg-SA 

990' FNL & 990' FWL Section 25-18S 

ELEVATIONS 3564' GL 

5.8 5/8" @ 496' 

TOTAL DEPTH: 

CEMENT: 5 0 

sx. TOP: 

INT. CASINC: / CEMENT: / sx. TOP: 

PROD. CASINC: / CEMENT^ sx. TOP: 

SPUD DATES 3-8-50 / C0XP\ DATE: 3-31- 50 

PERFORATIONS: None , / / -

STIMULATION: Shot open hoLe1940-2040 wiJ?nX390 qts. Nitre' i 

Frac with 4/fOOO gals, galled water and 30000// sand 

/ / 

COMP. TTPE: Completed!, ̂open-̂ iole, as oil well. 

CURRENT STATUS: Pumping oil well. 

LEASE NAME:. 

OPERATORS 

Artesia Metex Unit WELL NUMBER; 

Yates Drilling Company 

lORMATION:. 

LOCATIONS 

Grayburg 

LEASE NUMBER: 

POQL: Artesia Queen-Grayburg-SA 

1650' FNL & 330* FEL Section 26-18S-27E 

3525' GL KLEVATION: 

SURFACE CASINC: 7". 23// @ 485' 

INT. CASING: 

PROD. CASING: 4k". 10.5// & 1987' 

SPUD DATES 4-27-50 

TOTAL DEPTH:. 

CEMENT: 4 1 0 

CEMENT: 

1987' 

_sx. TOP: Surface 

ex. TOP: 

CEMENT: 175 _sx. TOP:14QQ Temp. Sur. 

COMP. DATE: 

PERFORATIONS:. 

STIMULATIONS 

1858-1939 

Frac perfs with 40000 gals, gelled water and 73700// sand 

COMP. TYPE: Q r i f i n a l l y d r i l l PH f h a n PX.A BP-Pnt-prpH 

CURRENT STATUS:pumping oil WPII •• 



LEASE NAME:. 

OPERATOR: 

Artesia Mete* i t 

Yates D r i l l i n g Company 

WELL NUMBER:_ 

LEASE NUMBER: 

36' 

NM-648 

FORMATION t. 

LOCATION: 

Grayburg POOL: Artesia Queen-Grayburg-SA 

2310' FNL & 990' FWL Section 25-18S-27E 

ELEVATION: 3551' GL 

SURFACE CASINC: 8 5/8". 24fl 0 449' 

INT. CASING: 

PROD. CASING:. 

SPUD DATE: 

4*s", 11.6# @ 2004' 

4-11-50 

1986-98, 1918-32 

TOTAL DEPTH: 
* 

CEMENT: sn 

CEMENT: 

2004' 

CEMENT: 100 

sx. TOP:_ 

sx. TOP:_ 

sx. TOP: 

COMP. DATE: 5-5-50 

STIMULATION: Shot open hole 1910-2001 with 360 qts. Nitro. « 

Frac 1986-98 with 20000 gals, gelled water and 40000# of sand 

Frac 191with ?nnnn Mio Eoii«ri B,t.r LnannJt sanH 

COMP. TYPE: f r a f ' r f 11-S7 

CURRENT STATUS: Pumping o i l well 
t 

LEASE NAME:. 

OPERATOR. 

1URMATI0N:. 

LOCATION: 

ELEVATION: 

SURFACE CASING:, 

INT. CASING: 

PROD. CASING:. 

SPUD DATE: 

PERFORATIONS:. 

STIMULATION: 

COMP. TYPE: 

CURRENT STATUS: 

Artesia Metex Unit 

Yates D r i l l i n g Company 

Grayburg 

1650' FSL & 330' FEL Sc^tion /46-18S-27E 

-ff 

VELJ/tf 

LEAS 
JkL. 

B-11083 

Artesia Queen-Gravburg-SA 

"f/ 
8 5/8" 0 502' 

^ # 

/ / / 

; / / 

TOTAL DEPTH: 

CEMENT: ^ 

CEMENT: 

CEMENT: ; 

2030' 

.sx. T0P:_ 

sx, T0P;_ 

sx. TOP: 

COMP. DATE: 9-9-51 

•None 

Fr^cXkelow open hoi P. na^Pr 0 u i f h Lnnnn c„ic. „ ^ „ r 

and 30000# sand. 

Ori g i n a l l y completed open hole. Re-entered 5-67. l,eft open hole. 

Pumping o i l well " „ 



LEASE SAME I. 

OPERATOR: 

Artesia Mete. \it 

Yates D r i l l i n g Company 

FORMATION i. 

LOCATIONI 

Grayburg 

WELL NUMBER: 45 

LEASE NUMBER: NM-648 

POOL: Artesia Queen-Grayburg-SA 

1980' FSL & 660* FWL Section 25-18S-27E 

ELEVATIONI 3552' GL 

SURFACE CASINC:. 

INT. CASING: 

8 5/8", 28# @ 500' 

PROD. CASING:. 

SPUD DATE: 

4V, 11.60 @ 2010' 

11-51 

TOTAL DEPTU:_ 

CEMENT: ^ 

CEMENT: 

CEMENT: 175 

2010 

sx. TOP:_ 

_sx. T0P:_ 

sx. TOP: 

COMP. DATE: 10-51 

PERFORATIONS:. 

STIMULATION: 

1873-2005' 

Shot open hole 1925-2010 with 400 qts. Nitro. « 

Acidized perfs. with 4000 gals. 15% HCL 

COMP. TTPE: ^ O r i g i n a l l y compl e.fp.d open hnlp. Ran UU" rgg, 1-SK 

CURRENT STATUS: Artesia Metex Injection Well : 

1510 est. 

Frac 1873-2005 with 72500 gals o i l and 14000# sand 

LEASE NAME:. 

OPERATORS 

10RMATI0N:_ 

LOCATION: 

Western Development WELL NUMBER: 

H&S Oil Company 

Grayburg 

LEASE NUMBER: B-11083 

POQL: Artesia Queen-Gravburg-SA 

1650' FSL & 1650' FEL Section 26-18S-27E 

3522' GL ELEVATION: 

SURFACE CASINC»8 5/8", 24# @ 301' 

INT. CASING: 

PROD. CASING:. 

SPUD DATE: 

5k". I&tf 0 i q ^ P 

10-10-60 

TOTAL DEPTH: 1945' PBTD 1931' 

CEMENT: 50 sx. TOP: 

CEMENT: sx. TOP: 

CEMENT: \r\" ' sx. TOP: 

COMP. DATE: 10-29-60 

PERFORATIONS: 1904-08', 1912-14'. 1916-18' " 

STIMULATION: Original 20000 gals lease crude with 14000 # sand 

COMP. TYPE: Oil well 

CURRENT STATUS: Pumping o i l well 
» « 



S T A T E O F N E W M E X I C O 

STATE ENGINEER OFFICE 

ROSWELL 
S. E. REYNOLDS 
STATE ENGINEER Apr i l 29, 1985 OISTWCTII 

909 E. 2nd STREET 
RO.BOX1717 

ROSWELL NEW MEXICO M201 

T.L. Rhodes, Engineer 
YATES DRILLING COMPANY 
Yates Building 
207 S. 4th Street 
Artesia, New Mexico 88210 

Dear Mr. Rhodes: 

In reply to your letter of April 24, 1985, regarding water wells 
in the vicinity of section 26, Township 18 Sou-th, Range 27 East, 
this is to advise you that we have very l i t t l e data in this area. 
There is a windmill in the SWŴ SÊ sNMsSMs of Section 26 but I 
don't know how deep i t is. 

In my opinion the only fresh water in this area would be from the 
Artesia Group and would probably be in the upper 400 feet of the 
formation. 

Yours truly, 

James I . Wright 
/ield Engineer 

JlW/tmg 
cc Santa Fe 



Phone (505) 746-6100 

P. 0 Box 423 
Artesia, N. M . 88210 

WATER ANALYSIS REPORT 

Company.. 

Field Me tex 

Yates D r i l l i n g Co Date. 11-21-85 

County Eddy State JJM 

#35 
Lease and Well No. F r e s h H?0 w e l l O f f s e t p r 0 d . Formation 

Source of Sample 

Sample of Prod. Water • Inj. Water: : OtherXX 

Date Collected Analyst K e n t J o n e s 

Na 20 15 

WATER ANALYSIS PATTERN 
(NUMBER BESIDE I ON SYMBOL INDICATES me i • SCALE UNIT) 

10 5 0 "j 10 1 5 

Fe 

I I I I 

1 1 1 1 

I I I I 

I I I I 

I I I I 

i i i I 

I I I I 

M M 

I ! t 1 

1 1.. 1 1 

I I I I 

M M 

M i l 

M i l 

i 1 r i 

M i l 
i l l ! 

I I I I 

M M 

I I I I 

I I I I 

i i i i 

M M 

I I I I 

I N I 

1" 1 1 1 

N i l 

1 1 M 

M i l 

M M 

M l ! 

M M I I 1 1 

i i i I 

M M 

i i i I 

M i l 

I I I I 

M M 

M M 

I N I 

I I I I 

I N I 

M M 

t i l l 

M M 

I l N 

M M 

20r p 

S04; 

f O f 

Dissolved Solids 
Constituent M G / L (PPM) 

Calcium n i l 
Maanesium n i l 
Sodium n i l 
Iron n i l 
Chloride _ n i l 
Bicarbonate 48 
Carbonate 0 
Sulfate n i l 

Total Hardness n i l 
Total Dissolved Solids 48 
Hvdrogen Sulfide 
Oy vrmn 10+ 

EPM 

Ph 6.85 
Sp. Gravity, 

Remarks 



CA 
S i 
* 
3 

8 

M ) S E N D E R : C o m p l e t e i t e m 1 , Z , 3 a n a ' 

P u t j o u * address In t he " R E T U R N T O " s p a p > the 
ravers* s ide. Fa i l u re t o d o th i s w i l l p reven t t rd f r o m 
be ing r e t u r n e d t o y o u . T h e r e t u r n receipt fae . . i l l p rov ide 

o u t ha name o t tfie person de l ivered t o and t he date of 
de l i ve ry . F o r a d d i t i o n a l tees The f o l l o w i n g services are 
ava i lab le Consu l t postmaster f o r tees and check box(es) 

• o r t e r v i ce l s ) reques ted . 

t « © " S h o w t o w h o m , date and address o f de l i ve ry . 

J D Res t r i c t ed De l i ve ry . 

3 . A r t i c l e Addressed t o : 

4 . T y p e o f Se rv i ce : 

• Reg is te red D Insu red 
G k C e r t i t i e d 0 C O D 
D Express Ma i l 

A r t i c l e N u m b e r 

P-0/0-000.-2.3 6, 
Always . : am signature ot addressee jj£_agent and 
DATF DE LIVERED. 

5. Signature - Addressee 

6. S igna tu re - A.gent / 

•> 
v->-> 

7. Da te c ' De l ivery 

8. AdireiWs A;KI ess (ONLY ifrequested and fee paid) 

Put y£u r address in t h ^ T U R N T O " space on the 
reverse side. Fa i lu re u his w i l l p revent th is card f r o m 
be ing r e t u r n e d to y o u . i ne re tu rn receipt fee .v>n p rov ide 
y o u t he name ot t he person del ivered to ana trit- Mate ot 
de l i ve ry . For add i t i ona l tees the f o l l o w i n g s e t m es are 
avai lab le. Consu l t postmaster f o r tees and check oox les l 
far service(s) requested. 

1 • E T s h o w t o w h o m , date and address o f de l ivery . 

2 . D Res t r i c ted De l i very . 

3 . A r t i c l e Addressed t o : 

/' 0 i r~e-^<- OO 

6 

4 . T y p e o f Serv ice : 

• Reg is tered • Insured 
• - C e r t i f i e d • C O D 
• Express Ma i l 

A r t i c l e N u m b e r 

A l w a y s o b t a i n s ignature o t addressee o r agent and 
D A T E D E L I V E R E D 

5 . S igna tu re - Addressee 

6 . S igna tu re - Agen t 

X 
7. Date of De l ivery ^ s~ ^ -~ 

/a. - 5 
(ddressee's Address (ONL Y if ream 8. A 'dd (ONL Y if requested and fee paid) 

9 ' . ^ C o m p l e t e i tems 1 , 2 , 3 and 4 . 

Cut y o u ; a : ">a^ in t he " R E T U R N T O " space on the 
levecta s id« F a i .ure t o do th is w i l l p revent th is ca rd f r o m 
t jn ing r e t u r r i e j t o you T h a r e t u r n receipt tee w i l l p rov ide 
y o u tn•• ; > : ' ^ o * tr iu I ' I U M K : de l ivered t o and the data o f 
de l i ve ry i a u j i T i o ' i . , u-es t he f o l l o w i n g services are 
ava i lab le ' ^ " s u i t p.j >' j . t e r fo r fees and s i ieck box(es) 
t o r servu i i n q u e s u - i 

1 . D S h o w t o w h o m , date and address of de l ivery . 

2 . D Res t r i c ted L L ,o ry . 

3 . A r t i , jo Aud r 

4 , T y p e of Serv ice : 

• Reg is te red • Insu red 
D C e r t i f i e d • C O D 
• Express Ma i l 

A r t i c l e N u m b e r 

PC/?. - CO/-979 
Always obtain signature ot addressee2i agent and 
DATE DELIVERED. 

5. S i g n a t u r e - A d d r 

X 

8. Addressee s Address (ONL Y i f t i 

P S E N D > i R : C o m p l e t e i tems 1 , 2 , 3 and 4 . , 

Put y o u r address in t he " R E T U R N T O " space on the 
reverse t i d e . Fa i l u re t o d o th is w i l l p revent th is card f r o m 
be ing r e t u r n e d t o y o u . T h e r e t u r n receipt fee w i l l p rov ide 
y o u t h e name o t t he person de l ivered to and the date o t 
de l i ve ry . F o r a d d i t i o n a l f eeF the f o l l o w i n g services are 
avai lab le. Consu l t postmaster t o r fees and check box les ) 
f o r servica(s) requested. 

1 . Ef'Show t o w h o m , date and address o f de l ivery . 

2 . D Res t r i c ted De l i very . 

3 . A r t i c l e Addressed t o : 

-* " C- •/<• fo/ ,</(.^ 

OL <•/-*<<l± 
4 . T y p e o f Serv ice : 

• Reg is tered O Insured 
G s t e r t i f i e d • C O D 
• Express Mai l 

A r t i c l e N u m b e r 

P-Vfl)-CC(-c/cf f 
A l w a y s o b t a i n s ignature of addressee o r agent and 
D A T E D E L I V E R E D . 

5. S igna tu re — Addressee 

6 . S ig f ia ju re - Agen t 

7. Da te o t De l i ve ry 

^7 8. Addressees Address (ONL Y if requested ana fee paid) 

6oi cw&&s{ Su vTt 2cr; 



P ) S E N D E R : C o m p l e t e i tems 1 , 2 , 3 a n d 4 . 

Pu t y a w r address in t h e " R E T U R N T O " space o n t he 
-averse ( i d * . Fa i l u re t o d o th is w i l l p reven t t h i s card f r o m 
oe ing r e t u r n e d t o y o u . The r e t u r n rece ip t fee w i l l p r o v i d e 
y o u t h e n a m e o t tfie person de l ivered t o a n d t he date o t 
de l i ve ry . For a d d i t i o n a l fees the f o l l o w i n g services are 
avai lab le. C o n s u l t postmaster f o r fees and check box les) 
tor service(s) requested. 

1 . C P s h o w t o w h o m , da te and address o f de l i ve ry . 

2. • Res t r i c ted De l i very . 

3 A r t i c l e Addressed t o : 

4. Type of Service: Article Number 

• Registered D Insured 
GJ Certified • COD 
• Express Mail P r,r.-rct-<? (- 7 
Aiv,u, i obtain signature ot addressee <jr, agent and 
DATE D i ! IVERED. 

t> C.tj'iatufe - Addressee 

X 
6. Signature _ Agant — 

8 A.I >,e : ,e s Address (ONL\if>(Weyijijm fee paid) 

P S E N D E R : C o m p l e t e i tems 1 , 2 , 3 and 4 . 

Put y o u r address in t he " R E T U R N T O " space on the 
reverse side. Fa i l u re t o d o th is w i l l p revent th is card f r o m 
be ing r e t u r n e d t o y o u . T h e r e t u r n receipt tee *v,ll p rov ide 
y o u t h e name of the person del ivered to and ine date ot 
de l i ve ry . For a d d i t i o n a l lees t he t o l l o w m y swrwi.es art* 
ava i lab le . Consu l t postmaster f o r fees and check box(es) 
t o r service(s) requested. 

1. ETsho w t o w h o m , da te and address of de l ivery . 

2 . • Res t r i c ted De l i very . 

3 . A r t i c l e Addressed t o : 

4. Type of Service: Article Number 

• Registered • Insured 
OHler t i f ied • COD 
• Express Mail 

A l w a y s o b t a i n s ignature ot addressee or agent and 
D A T E D E L I V E R E D . 

5 S igna tu re - Addressee 

X 
6. S igna tu re - Agent 

X T A M V 
ONV r, 7. Date of De l i ve ry Q £ f J 0 9 1 3 8 5 

8. Addressee's Address (ONL Y if requested and fee paid) 



LEGAL NOTICE 

NOTICE OF PUBLICATION 
Notice is hereby given that 
pursuant to the New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Division 
Regulations, the following 
application for authorization 
for an additional injection 
well has been submitted for 
approval to the New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Division, 
P.O. Box 2088, Santa Fe, New 
Mexico 87501. 
Yates Drilling Company, 207 
South 4th Street, Artesia, 
New Mexico, (505) 746-9889, 
Tobin L. Rhodes, contact 
party proposes the conver­
sion of a producing well to an 
injection well to provide ad­
ditional injection capability 
in the Artesia Metex Unit 
Waterflood. The proposed in­
jection will be in the Artesia 
Metex Unit Waterflood well 
#35,1650' FNL and 330' FSL, 
Section 26-T18S-27E, Eddy 
County, New Mexico. 
Injection will be into the 
Grayburg formation between 
1058" and 1939'. Maximum in­
jection rate will be 500 bar­
rels of water per day. Max­
imum injection pressure will 
be 1400 psi. 
Interested parties must file 
objections or requests for 
hearing with the New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Division at 
the above address within 15 

Published in the Artesia 
Daily Press, Artesia, N.M., 
Dec. 31,1985. 

l*gal No. 11378. 



CNCR8V AND MINERALS OCPARTMCNT K » l c n i m BUI i 1 > » 
f U l l lAftO Ol l lC I WML'lMi 
C A N U I t M W Mt *<CU 1 1 / » t 

Rovlsed 7-1-81 

PPLICATION TOR AUTHORIZATION TO INJECT 

Purpose: 12J Secondary Recovery L J treasure Maintenance Storage 
Application qualifies for administrative approval? Qyeu f ~ i n o 

I . 

I I . 

I I I . 

IV. 

V. 

VI. 

111. 

IX. 

X. 

XI. 

XII. 

Operator: 

Address: 

Yates D r i l l i n g Company 

207 South 4th Street, Artesia, N.M. 88210 

Contact party: Tobin L. Rhodes Phone; (505) 746-9889 

Well data: Complete the data required on the reverse side of this form for each well 
proposed for injection. Additional sheets may be attached i f necessary. 

Ia this an expansion of an existing project? " no 
l f yea, give the Division order number authorizing the project R-4608, R-4609 

Attach a nap that identifies a l l wells and leases within two miles of any proposed 
injection well with a one-half mile radius c i r c l e drawn around cach proponed injection 
well. This c i r c l e identifies the well's area of review. 

Attach a tabulation of data on a l l wells of public,record within the area of review which 
penetrate the proposed injection zone. Such data shall include a description of cach 
well's type, construction, date d r i l l e d , location, depth, record of completion, and 
a schematic of any plugged well i l l u s t r a t i n g a l l plugging detail. 

VII. Attach data on the proposed operation, including: 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 

5. 

Proposed average and maximum daily rate and volume of fluids to be injected; 
Whether the system i s open or closed; 
Proposed average and maximum injection pressure; 
Sources and an appropriate analysis of injection fluid and compatibility with 

the rcceivinq formation if other than reinjected produced water; ond 
If injection is for disposal purposes into a 2nne not productive of oil or gas 

at or within one mile of the proposed well, attach a chemical analysis of 
the disposal zone formation water (may be measured or inferred from existing 
literature, studies, nearby wells, etc.). u 

Attach appropriate geological data on the injection zone including appropriate lithologic 
detail, geological name, thickness, and depth. Cive the geologic name, and depth to 
bottom of a l l underground sources of drinking water (aquifers containing w;iter-. with 
total dissolved solids concentrations of 10,000 mg/l or less) overlying the proposed 
injection zone as well as any such source known lo be immediately underlying the 
injection interval. 

Describe the proposed stimulation program, i f any. 

Attach appropriate logging and test data on the well. ( I f well logo have been filed 
with the Division they need not be resubmitted.) 

Attach a chemical analysis of fresh water from two or more fresh water wells ( i f 
available and producing) within one mile of any injection or disposal well showing 
location of wells and dates samples were taken. 

Applicants for disposal wells mu3t make an affirmative statement that they have 
examined available qeologic and engineering data and find no evidence of open faults 
or any other hydrologic connection between the disposal zone and any underground 
eource of drinking water. 

.111. Applicants must complete the "Proof of Notice" section on the reverse side of this form. 

XIV. Certification 

I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application i s true and correct 
to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

Name: Tobin L. Rhodes / _ Title Engineer 

Signature: Date: 

I f the information required ufider Sections VI, V I I I , X, and XI above has been previously 
submitted, i t need not l»p duplicated and resubmitted. Please show the date and circumstance 
of the earlier submittal. 

DlSI IM MU11 UN: Uriqinal and one copy to Santa l c with one copy to the; appropriate Division 
rflnlrict n f r i c B . 



FORM C-lOfl Side 2 

l i t . WELL DATA 

A. The following well data most he submitted for each i n j e c t i o n well covered by t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n . 
The datn must be both in tabular and schematic form and shall include: 

<1> Lease name; Well No.; location by Section, Township, and Ranqc; and footaqe 
location w i t h i n the section. 

(2) Each casing s t r i n g used with i t s size, s e t t i n g depth, sacks of cement used, hole 
size, top of cement, and how such top was determined. 

(3) A description of the tubing to be used including, i t s size, l i n i n q m a t erial, and 
se t t i n q depth. 

(4) The name, model, and settinq depth of the packer used or a description of any other 
seal system or assembly used. 

Division D i s t r i c t o f f i c e s have supplies of Well Data Sheets which may be used or which 
may he used as models for t h i s purpose. Applicants for several i d e n t i c a l wells may 
submit a " t y p i c a l data sheet" rather than submitting the data for each w e l l . 

0. The following must be submitted for each i n j e c t i o n well covered by t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n . A l l 
items must be addressed for the i n i t i a l w e l l . Responses for additional wells need be shown 
only when d i f f e r e n t . Information shown on schematics need not be repeated. 

(1) The name of the injectio'n formation eand, i f applicable , the f i e l d or pool name. 

(2) The i n j e c t i o n i n t e r v a l and whether i t ia perforated or open-hole'. 

(3) State i f the well was d r i l l e d for i n j e c t i o n or, i f not , the o r i g i n a l purpose of the w e l l . 

(4) Cive the depths of any other perforated i n t e r v a l s and 
bridge plugs used to seal o f f such perforations. 

d e t a i l on the sacks of cement or 

(5) Cive the depth to and name of the next higher and next 
area of the w e l l , i f any. 

lower o i l or gas zone in the 

XJV. PROOF OF NOTICE 

Al l applicants must furnish proof that a copy of the application has'been furnished, by 
c e r t i f i e d or registered mail, to the owner of the surface of the land on which the well 
is to be located and to each leasehold operator within one-half mile of the well l o c a t i o n . 

Where an application i s subject to administrative approval, a proof of publication must 
be submitted. Such proof shall consist of a copy-of the legal advertisement which was 
published in the county in which the well i s located. The contents of such advertisement 
must include: 

(1) The name, address, phone number, and contact party for the applicant; 

(2) the intended purpose of the i n j e c t i o n w e l l ; with the exact location of single 
wells or the section, township, and range location of multiple wells; 

(3) the formation name and depth with expected maximum i n j e c t i o n rates and pressures; and 

(a) a notation that interested parties must f i l e "objections or requests for hearing with 
the O i l Conservation Division, P. 0. Box 2008, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 w i t h i n 15 
days. 

NO ACTION WILL BE TAKEN ON THE APPLICATION UNTIL PROPER PROOF OF NOTICE HAS BEEN 
SUBMITTED. 

NOTICE: Surface owners or offs e t operators must f i l e any objections or requests for hearing 
of administrative applications w i t h i n 15 day-s from the date t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n was 
mailed to them. 



FORM C-108 SUPPLEMENT 

Purpose: 

To convert the producing well (AMU #35) to an i n j e c t i o n w e l l . This 
well i s currently w i t h i n the Artesia Metex Unit Waterflood. The 
conversion of t h i s well w i l l increase secondary recovery of o i l 
w i t h i n the u n i t . 

The Operator i s : 

Yates D r i l l i n g Company 
207 South 4th Street 
Artesia, New Mexico 88210 

Well data: 

See attached well data and schematic sheet. 

This w i l l be an expansion w i t h i n the boundaries of the Artesia Metex 
Unit Waterflood (Division Order No. R-4609). 

A land plat i s attached which shows the acreage surrounding the subject 
we l l . A two mile radius c i r c l e has been drawn around the AMU #35 
location to i d e n t i f y a l l lease ownership w i t h i n two miles of the 
subject w e l l . The smaller c i r c l e has a radius of % mile and i d e n t i f i e s 
the area of review for the proposed i n j e c t i o n w e l l . 

There are seven wells other than the proposed i n j e c t i o n well w i t h i n 
the area of review, as indicated by the attached map. Data concerning 
the seven wells i s included i n the attached tabulations. 

Data on the proposed operation: 

1. I n i t i a l l y the average and maximum daily rates of f l u i d i n j e c t i o n 
w i l l be 250 barrels and 500 barrels respectively. However, we 
request permission to run a step-rate test on the subject well 
w i t h i n 90 days of f i r s t i n j e c t i o n and adjust our i n j e c t i o n rate 
so that i n j e c t i o n pressure i s below the fracture pressure exhibited 
by the test. 

2. The subject well w i l l be connected to the existing closed i n j e c t i o n 
system of the u n i t . 

3. The proposed i n i t i a l average and maximum surface i n j e c t i o n pressures 
w i l l be 1235 psig and 1400 psig. The figures were obtained by com­
parison of the subject well to other i n j e c t i o n wells with i n the 
un i t . See V I I part 1 concerning step-rate testing and long term 
maximum pressure. 

4. The source of i n j e c t i o n f l u i d w i l l be produced water from the unit 
and fresh water purchased from the City of Carlsbad through i t s 
Double Eagle water l i n e . Compatibility of t h i s i n j e c t i o n water 
with formation water has not caused a problem previously w i t h i n 
the u n i t , therefore we request that water compatibility testing 
not be required. 

5. In j e c t i o n into the subject well w i l l not be for disposal purposes. 

Geologic data: 

The i n j e c t i o n i n t e r v a l w i l l be from +1667 to +1586 subsea. This w i l l 
include the seven Metex zones of the Grayburg formation. The Metex 
zones are characterized by intervals of fine grained sandstone and 
dolomite, and intermitten streaks of shaley dolomite with traces of 
anhydrite. 



Form C-108 Supplement 
Page 2 

IX. No additional stimulation i s planned at t h i s time. 

X. Well logs have been previously submitted to the Division. 

XI. Attached you w i l l f i n d a water analysis for the only fresh water 
well w i t h i n one mile of the proposed i n j e c t i o n w e l l . Also you w i l l 
f i n d a copy of the l e t t e r from the State Engineer's Office stating 
the location and estimated depth of t h i s w e l l . 

X I I . This i n not an application for a disposal w e l l . 

X I I I . Attached you w i l l f i n d receipts indicating that each of the offset 
leasehold operators and surface owners have received a copy of t h i s 
application. 



Yates D r i l l i n g Company Arrpfl̂ J||f?rpY .Unit,, 

35 

- Will MB." 
1650' FNL & 330' FEI, 

su: N UN -Las. 27J 
HAHl.r 

Surf.Csg. TOC 
-« 485' 

Tubular Rata 

Surface fan inn 

S l i % 7", 23# @ 485'" " Cemented with 410 

IOC Surface r c c t determined by Circulation 

ox. 

Hole aire Assume 10" 

Intermediate Casing 

Site ' Cemented with 

feet determined by 

Hola size 

175 

long string 

S i n 4V, 10.5# @ 1967' ' Cemented w,th 

'OC 1400* feet.determined by Temp. Surv. 

ttolo alio Assume 6.25" 

3X, 

fata l depth 1987' 

Injection interval 

,, 1858' 'fort tu 1939' feet 
(perforated or open-hole, indicate which) 

TOC 1400' 

Packer 1800' 

Perfs 1858'-1939' 
T . D . 1987' 

Tubing • ! » • 2 3/8" lined with PI aafir 
^material) 

Baker P l a s t i c Coated AD-1 
tbrano ond model} 

(or describe any other casing-tubing s e a l ) . 

Other Data 

Naoa of tho injection formation 

packer ot 1800' 

net in a 

feet 

Grayburg 

Noma of Held or Pool ( i f applicable) - Artesia Ou^n-Cr-^y^r-n-QA 

la thU a ne- well drilled for Injection? £ 7 Yea / T J No 

I f no, for what purpooo woo tho well originally drilled? O i l Production 

4" Mas the well over hem perforated in any other /one(a)? l i s * n i l ouch perforated intervals 
ond Qlvo plugging, detail (aocka of cement or bridge plug(o) used) . No other perforations 

S." Cive I ho depth to nnd name of any overlying onri/nr under lyi«-| o i l nr grin zonco (pnnlu) In 
. this area. ' Queen 1300' on^n' 
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AMU # 3 5 to Injection 

Scale : 1" : 4000' 
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LEASE NAME:. 

OPERATORS 

Artesia Metex Unit 

Yates D r i l l i n g Company 

WELL NUMBER: 16 

LEASE NUMftKR: NM-648 

FORMATION.. 

LOCATION:_ 

ELEV AT I OH J 

Grayburg POOL:Artesia Queen-Grayburg-SA 

330' FNL & 990' FWL Section 24-18S-27E 

3568' GL 

SURFACE CASINC: 8 5/8", 24// @ 486' 

INT. CASING: 

TROD. CASING:. 

SPUD DATE: 

5V. 14// 0 2150' 

TOTAL DEPTH: 

CEMENT: 50 

CEMENT: 

CEMENT: ̂ 7Q 

2150' 

6-1-51 COMP. DATE: 

sx. TOP:_ 

j i x . TOP: 

sx. TOP: 

2-11-52 
PERFORATIONS: 2014-2105, 1940-88 

STIMULATIONt Shot open hole 1946-1998 with 200 qts. Nitro.' ' 

Frac 2014-2105 with 42000 gals, gelled water and 44000// sand 

COM?. TYPE: ^ Originally pnmnlfif.pH np P n W P a g n i l I.TP11 Later ran 5k" cs; 

CURRENT STATUS: Artesia Metex Unit Injection Well ^_ 

LEASE NAME: Artesia Metex Unit WELL NUMBER: ?fi 

OPERATOR* Yates Drilling Company LEASE NUMBER: 

FORMATION*. Grayburg POQL: Artesia Ouean-flravhurg-SA 

LOCATION: 330' FNL & 330' FEL Section 26-18S-27E 

KLEVATION: 3536' GL TOTAL DEPTH: 1991' 

SURFACE CASING: 8 5/8" @ *9*' CEMENT: 50 sx. TOP: 

INT. CASINC: L_ CEMENT: sx. TOP: 

PROD. CASING: 4 1 / 2"' 9 ' 5 # @ ^ 9 1 ' CEMENT: 250 " sx. TOP: 1500 est. 

SPUD DATEl 3-9-50 C 0 M P « DATE: 4-18-50 

PERFORATIONS: Shot open hole 1956-1880 with "fori nts. N-fi-rn. 

STIMULATIONt Breakdown and frac 1856'-1951' with 2250 gals. 15% HCL. 2000,0 gals. 

gelled water and 12000// sand. ' 

COMP. TYPE: Originally completed open hole. 4V csg. ran 4-23-74 

CURRENT STATUS: P u m P i n S o i l w e l 1 



LEASE NAME:. 

OPEKATOt: 

Artesia Metex Unit 

Yates D r i l l i n g Company 

WELL NUMBER: 27 ' 

LEASE NUMBER: NM-648 

FORMATION :_ 

LOCATION :_ 

ELEVATION: 

Grayburg POOL: Artesia Queen-Grayburg-SA 

990' FNL & 990' FWL Section 25-18S-27E 

3564' GL 

SURFACE CASINC:8 5/ 8" @ 4 9 6 ' 

INT. CASING: 

PROD. CASING:. 

SPUD DATE: 

PERFORATIONS:. 

STIMULATION: 

TOTAL DEPTH: 

CEMENT: 5 0 

CEMENT: 

CEMENT: 

2040' 

sx. TOP:, 

sx. TOP:̂  

sx. TOP: 

3-8-50 COMP. DATE: 3-31-50 

None 

Shot open hole 1940-2040 with 390 qts. Nitro, 

Frac with 40000 gals, gelled water and 30000// sand 

COMP. TYPE: 
Completed open hole, as o i l well. 

CURRENT STATUS: Pumping o i l well, 

LEASE NAME: Artesia Metex Unit WELL NUMBER: 35 

OPERATOR} Yates Drilling Company LEASE NUMBER: 

FORMATION: Grayburg POQL: Artesia Queen-Grayburg-SA 

LOCATIONS 1650' FNL & 330' FEL Section 26-18S-27E 

ELEVATION: 3 5 2 5 ' G L TOTAL DEPTH: 1987' 

SURFACE CASINC: 7"» 2 3 / / @ 4 8 5 ' CEMENT: ^ 8 X. TOP: Surface 

INT. CASING: L . CEMENT: sx. TOP: 

PROD. CASING: 4k". 10.5* fl 1987' CEMENT: 175 ' sx. TOP:i400 Temp. Sur. 

SPUD DATE: 4-27-50 COMP. DATE: 

PERFORATIONS: 1858-1939 ; ; ; 1 

STIMULATION: Frac perfs with 40000 gals, gelled water and 73700// sand 

COMP. TYPE: nH p ^ a i i v ^ n i ^ t-T»>™ PU, ̂ -^fPrpH A-a^ 

CURRENT STATUS:pumning o i l well -



LEASE NAMES Artesia Metex Unit WELL NUMBER: 36" 

OPERATOR; Yates D r i l l i n g Company LEASE NUMBER: NM-648 

FORMATIONS Grayburg POOL: Artesia Queen-Grayburg-SA 

LOCATIONS 2310' FNL & 990' FWL Section 25--18S-27E 

ELEVATIONS 3551' GL , TOTAL DEPTH: 2004' 

SURFACE CASING: 8 5/8". 24// 0 440' CEMENT: Sn sx. TOP: 

INT. CASING: CEMENT: sx. TOP: 

PROD. CASING: 43s", 11.6# @ 2004' CEMENT: 100 sx. TOP: 

SPUD DATES 4-11-50 COMP. DATE: 5-5-50 

PERFORATIONS: 1986-98, 1918-32 

STIMULATION: Shot open hole 1910-2001 with 360 qts. Nitro. « 

Frac 1986-98 with 20000 gals, gelled water and 40000// of sand 

Frac 1Q18-3? v i t h ?nnnn ?a-|a. g P n ^ ^t-P-r Annnnfl 

COMP. TYPE: ^ Ori g i n a l l y completed onen hole, fan 4k" rsg. pprfpd K frar'd 11-57 

CURRENT STATUS: Pumping o i l well . 

LEASE NAME:. 

OPERATORS 

FORMATION:. 

LOCATIONS 

ELEVATION: 

SURFACE CASING:. 

INT. CASING: 

PROD. CASING:. 

SPUD DATES 

PERFORATIONS:. 

STIMULATIONS 

Artesia Metex TJm' r. WELL NUMBER: 

Yates D r i l l i n g Company 

ML. 

B-1108.3 

Grayburg 

LEASE NUMBER:_ 

POQL: Artesia Oueen-Gravburg-SA 

1650' FSL & 330* FEL Section 26-18S-27E 

8 5/8" 0 502' 

TOTAL DEPTH:_ 

CEMENT: ^ 

CEMENT: 

CEMENT: 

2030' 

sx. T0P:_ 

sx. TOP:_ 

sx. TOP: 

7-^1-Sl COMP. DATE: 9-9-51 

None 
Shot open hpl e 1861-1Q71 r.HtK /.in M-,-*-™ 

Frac below open hole, na^pr ia 1S4S' TJ-ii-h Annnn goiiori T.T^P,-

and 30000// sand. ' 

COMP. TYPE: Or i g i n a l l y completed open hole.' Re-entered 5-67. l e f t open h,ole. 

CURRENT STATUS: Pumping o i l well „ 



LEASE NAME: Artesia Metex Unit WELL NUMBER; 45 

OPERATOR*1 Yates D r i l l i n g Company LEASE NUMBER: NM-648 

FORMATION! Grayburg . POOL: Artesia Queen-Grayburg-SA 

LOCATION I 1980' FSL & 660' FWL Section 25-18S-27E 

ELEVATION: 3 5 5 2 ' G L > _ TOTAL DEPTH: . 2010 

SURFACE CASINC: 8 5 / 8"» 2 8 # @ 5 0 0 ' CEMENT: 5 0 

INT. CASING: CEMENT: sx. TOP: 

PROD. CASING: 4%", 11.6// @ 2010' CEMENT: 175 sx. TOP: 1510 est. 

SPUD DATE: 11-51 COMP. DATE: 10-51 

PERFORATIONS: 1873-2005' 

STIMULATION: Shot open hole 1925-2010 with 400 qts. Nitro.« 

Acidized perfs. with 4000 gals . 15% HCL 

Frac 1873-2005 with 72500 gals o i l ' and 14000// sand 

COMP. TYPE: ( 
O r i g i n a l l y romnl el-ed onPn h n 1 P 

fc^an.-4k"-fjig. 1-58. 

CURRENT STATUS: Artesia Metex Injection Well 

LEASE NAME:. 

OPERATOR} 

Western Development WELL NUMBER: 

H&S Oil Company LEASE NUMBER: B-11083 

FORMATION:. 

LOCATIONt 

Grayburg POQL: Artesia Queen-Gravburg-SA 

1650' FSL & 1650' FEL Section 26-18S-27E 

3522' GL ELEVATION: 

SURFACE CASINC:8 5/8"» 2 ^ @ 301' 

INT. CASING: 

PROD. CASING:. 

SPUD DATE: 

14// P 1931' 

TOTAL DEPTH:. 

CEMENT: 50_ 

CEMENT: 

CEMENT: 5 0 

1945' PBTD 1931' 

sx. TOP:_ 

sx. TOP:_ 

sx. TOP: 

10-10-60 COMP. DATE: 10-29-60 

PERFORATIONS:. 

STIMULATION: 

1904-08', 1912-14'. 1916-18' 

Original 20000 gals lease crude with 14000 // sand 

COMP. TYPE: Oil well 

CURRENT STATUS: Pumping o i l well 
»• 



S T A T E O F N E W M E X I C O 

STATE ENGINEER OFFICE 
ROSWELL 

S. E. REYNOLDS 
STATE ENGINEER Apr i l 29, 1985 DISTRICT II 

909 E. 2nd STREET 
P.0.B0X 1717 

ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO 68201 

T.L. Rhodes, Engineer 
YATES DRILLING COMPANY 
Yates Building 
207 S. 4th Street 
Artesia, New Mexico 88210 

Dear Mr. Rhodes: 

In reply to your letter of April 24, 1985, regarding water wells 
in the vicinity of section 26, Township 18 South, Range 27 East, 
this is to advise you that we have very l i t t l e data in this area. 
There is a windmill in the SW?3NE%SE%NW%SW% of Section 26 but I 
don't know how deep i t is. 

In my opinion the only fresh water in this area would be from the 
Artesia Group and would probably be in the upper 400 feet of the 
formation. 

Yours truly, 

James I . Wright 
/ield Engineer 

JlW/tmg 
cc Santa Fe 



Phone (505) 746-6100 

P. O. Box 423 
Artesia, N. M. 88210 

WATER ANALYSIS REPORT 

Company. 

Field 

Y a t e s D r i l l i n g Co 
Date. 11-21-85 

Metex Countv Eddy State NM 
#35 

Lease and Well No. F r e s h H?0 w e l l O f f s e t Prod. Formation. 

Source of Sample 

Sample of Prod. Watern Inj. WaterL 

Date Col lected 

20 15 

OtherO 

Analyst K e n t Jones 

WATER ANALYSIS PATTERN 
(NUMBER BESIDE ION SYMBOL INDICATES me/ I * SCALE UNIT) 

10 5 0 5 10 15 

i r I I I I 

i _ L 

I I I I 
2o C r 

HCO 3 : 

S04^ 

CO3-

Dissolved Solids 
Constituent 

Calcium 
Magnesium. 
Sodium 
Iron 
Chloride 
Bicarbonate. 
Carbonate 
Sulfate 

Total Hardness 
Total Dissolved Solids. 
Hydrogen Sulfide 
Oxygen 

MG/L (PPM) 

n i l 

EPM 

TTT 
n i l 
n i l 

JLLl 

J i l l 

n i l 

- a i l . 
10+ 

ph 6 . 8 5 
Sp. Gravity. 

Remarks 



9 SENDER: Completa items 1,2.3 and 4. 

P u t t«?U* address i n t h e " R E T U R N T O " space on t he 
s ide . F a i l u r e t o d o th i s w i l l p reven t t h i s ca rd f r o m 
• t u r n e d t o y o u . T h e r e t u r n receipt fee w i l l p rov ide 

revarse 

being returned to you. , -— , _ 
t h e n a m e o f sfte person de l ivered t o and the date o f 

d e l i v e r y F o r e d d i t i o n e l fee* t n e l o l l o w i n g services ere 

ava i lab le . C o n s u l t postmaster f o r tees and check box les ) 

, fpr s e r v i c e d ) requested. 

C B ^ h o w t o w h o m , date and address of de l ivery . 

* r- i 
1 . L J Res t r i c ted De l i ve ry . 

3 . A r t i c l e Addressed t o : 

4. Tvi>e of Service: 
<jt»<3 / / / v r 

Article Number 

• Roistered D Insured 
G H > : > t i e d • COD 
0 Ex(; ..-ss Mail P-o/c-oca-aoG 
Aiwa ,- - iJiain signature of addressee ,fl£,agent and 
DATE DELIVERED. 

5. Signatura - Addressee 

X 
6. Signature - Agent ,' '> 

x AV ('AcZ^Ule/. ^; 
7. Dale of Delivery C • 

o c i v i u c n ; u o m p i t n e 1101ns J d i i u s , 

Put y p u r address in t he " R E T U R N T O " space on the 
reverse side. Fa i l u re t o do th is w i l l prevent th is card f r o m 
be ing r e t u r n e d t o y o u . T h e / e i u m receipt fee ywiH pr.oy_',cia 
y o u t he name of the person del ivered to and trie date ot 
de l i ve ry . For a d d i t i o n a l fees the f o l l o w i n g service* are 
avai lab le . Consu l t postmaster to r fees and check box les) 
fo r service(s) requested. 

1 . E T s h o w t o w h o m / d a t e and address o f de l ivery . 

2 . • Res t r i c ted De l i very . 

3 . A r t i c l e Addressed t o : -

f 0 L-T*~*- O o 

4 . T y p e of Serv ice : 

• Reg is te red • Insured 
D V C e r t i f i e d • C O D 
• Express Ma i l 

A r t i c l e N u m b e r 

Always obtain signature of addressee fir agent and 
DATE DELIVERED. 

5. S igna tu re - Addressee 

6 . S igna tu re — Agen t 

X 
7. Date o t Del ivery 

/ 5 - - < , 
8. A'ddressee's Address (ONL Y if requested and fee paid) 

9 '•• : C o m p l e t e i tems 1 , 2 , 3 and 4 . 

( • J I y o u i .t 'ess in t h e " R E T U R N T O " space on the 
rever ie side f a i lure t o d o th is w i l l p revent t h i s card f r o m 
De.ng r e t u r n e d t o y o u . T h e r e t u r n receipt tee w i l l p rov i de 
y . iu : r „ - r; ^ j t the parson de l ivered t o and the date o f 
del iue- y t " a tT j i t i ona i tees t he f o l l o w i n g services are 
ava i lab le ,.>sui t posw>as:er l o r fees and aheck box les ) 
f o r s e r v inquestfei i . 

1 . C J S t . O A t o - . v n o m , date and address o f de l ivery . 

2 . • h . i . . . . r y . 

3 A ' . I f . " , . t o 

4 . T y p e of Serv ice : 

• Reg is te red • Insured 

• C e r t i f i e d • C O D 
• Express Ma i l 

A r t i c l e N u m b e r 

P-G/n- CO/- 999 
A l w a y s o b t a i n s igna tu re o t addresseeQf_ agent and 
D A T E D E L I V E R E D . 

5. S i gna tu re - A d d r 

X 

7. Da te o t r i e l i vory 

8. Addrt.,, e's *5,.te:! (ONLYifrfOU\ 

\ 

•< 
CO 
oa 
w 
J> 

9 S E N D E R : C o m p l e t e i tems 1 , 2 , 3 and 4 . 

Put y o u r address in t he " R E T U R N T O " space on the 
reverse s ide. Fa i l u re t o d o this w i l l p revent th is card f r o m 
be ing r e t u r n e d t o y o u . T h a r e t u r n receipt fee w i l l p rov ide 
y o u t h e name of t he person de l ivered to and t he gate o t 
de l i ve ry . For a d d i t i o n a l tees the f o l l o w i n g services are 
avai lab le . Consu l t pos tmaster f o r fees and check box les) 
f o r service(s) requested. 

1 . B " S h o w t o w h o m , date and address of de l ivery . 

2 . O Res t r i c ted De l i very . 

3 . A r t i c l e Addressed t o 

ASAA^mk A C/c o 
4 . T y p e of Serv ice : 

• Reg is tered • Insured 
G P C e r t i f i e d • C O D 
G Express Mai l 

A r t i c l e N u m b e r 

P t/b (.< f-<;<•< f 
A l w a y s o b t a i n s ignature of addressee o r agent and 
D A T E D E L I V E R E D . 

5. S igna tu re — Addressee 

6 . S igna tu re - Agen t 

7. Date of De l ivery 

8. Addressee's Address (ONLY ifrequested end fee paid) 

6DI ctttPSiW Su,-re ZOO 



2 
T l 
O 

3 

£ S E N D E R : C o m p l e t e i tems 1 . 2 , 3 a n d 4 . 

P u t yo><*«ddress in t h e " R E T U R N T O " space o n the 
,-evarse s ide. Fa i l u re t o d o th i s w i l l p reven t t h i s card f r o m 
be ing r e t u r n e d t o y o u . T h e r e t u r n rece ip t fee w i l l p rov i de 
y o u t h e n a m e o t i h e person de l ivered t o a n d t h e date o f 
de l i ve ry . Fo r a d d i t i o n a l tees t he f o l l o w i n g services are 
avai lab le. Consu l t postmaster f o r fees and check box les ) 
•or service(s) requested. 

1 . • ' " S h o w t o w h o m , date and addrass o f de l i ve ry . 

2. LD Res t r i c ted Del ivery . 

A r t i c l e Addressed t o : 

•fc t/s o 

4 T y p e of Serv ice: 

Regis tered • Insured 
'J i C e r t i f i e d • C O D 
• Express Mai l 

A r t i c l e N u m b e r 

P~r.,c~ fie/-<?</? 
A U . . : ,1 o b t a i n s ignature o t addressee fir agent and 
D A T f D E ! I V E R E D . 

Signature - Addressee 

8 .Ail . ire'cee's Address 

B S E N D E R : C o m p l e t e i t ems 1 , 2 . 3 and 4 . 

Pu t you r address in the " R E T U R N T O " space on the 
reverse side. Fa i lu re t o d o th is w i l l p revent th is card f r o m 
be ing r e t u r n e d t o y o u . T h e re tu rn receipt tee >vill p rov ide 
y o u t he name of the person de l ivered t o and tne date of 
de l i ve ry . For add i t i ona l tees tne f o l l o w i n g serv n es are 
ava i lab le . Consu l t postmaster f o r fees and chec* dox ies ) 
t o r servicels) requested. 

1 . E f s h o w t o w h o m , date and address o f de l ivery . 

2 . • Res t r i c ted Del ivery . 

3. Article Addressed to 
' . t 

4 . T y p e o t Serv ice : 

• Reg is tered • Insured 
© - C e r t i f i e d • C O D 
• Express Ma i l 

A r t i c l e N u m b e r 

P-C/C-C o a 
A l w a y s o b t a i n s ignature o l addressee or_agent and 
D A T E D E L I V E R E D 

5. S igna tu re - Addressee 

6 . S igna tu re - Agen t 

TONY jT; 
7. D a . e o t De l ivery , j g ^ g g j / > 

8. Addressee's Address (ONLY ifrequested and fee paid) 



LEGAL NOTICE 

NOTICE OF PUBLICATION 
Notice is hereby given that 
pursuant to the New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Division 
Regulations, the following 
application for authorization 
for an additional injection 
well has been submitted for 
approval to tbe New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Division, 
P.O. Box 2088, Santa Fe, New 
Mexico 87501. 
Yates Drilling Company, 207 
South 4th Street, Artesia, 
New Mexico, (505) 746-9889, 
Tobin L. Rhodes, contact 
party proposes the conver­
sion of a producing well to an 
injection well to provide ad­
ditional injection capability 
in the Artesia Metex Unit 
Waterflood. The proposed in­
jection will be in the Artesia 
Metex Unit Waterflood well 
#35,1650' FNL and 330' FSL, 
Section 26-T18S-27E, Eddy 
County, New Mexico. 
Injection will be into the 
Grayburg formation between 
1058' and 1939'. Maximum in­
jection rate will be 500 bar-, 
rels of water per day. Max­
imum injection pressure will 
be 1400 psi. 
Interested parties must file 
objections or requests for 
hearing with the New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Division at 
the above address within 15 

Published in the Artesia 
Daily Press, Artesia, N.M., 
Dec. 31,1985. 

Legal No. 11378. 
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PPtlCATION rOR AUTHORIZATION TO INJECT 

I. 

iVED BY 

i l . 

111. 

IV. 

V. 

VI. 

111. 

IX. 

X. 

XI. 

XII. 

I I I . 

<IV. 

Purpose* SSecondary Recovery O Pressure Maintenance Q Oi • msal.. S 2 ^tojajre 
Application qualifies for administrative approval? [Jyeu ^nowHIl ID 1300 

Operatort 

Address* 

Yates Drilling Company 

207 South 4th Street, Artesia, N.M. 88210 
o- c. P. 

. ARTESIA, OF=!C!= 

Contact partyt Tobin L. Rhodes Phone: (505) 746-9889 

Well datai Complete the data required on the reverse side or this form for cach well 
proposed for injection. Additional sheets may be attached if necessary. 

Is thia an expansion of an existinq project? " SJyen Q no 
If yes, give tho Division order number authorizing the project R-4608, R-4609 

Attach a map that identifies a l l wells end leases within two miles of any proposed 
injection well with a one-half mile radius circle drawn around cach proposed injection 
well. This circle identifies the well's area of review. 

Attach a tabulation of data on a l l wells of public.record within the nrea of review which 
penetrate the proposed injection rone. Such data shall include a description of each 
well's type, construction, date drilled, locution, depth, record of completion, and 
a schematic of any plugged well illustrating all plugging detail. 

VII. Attach data on the proposed operation, including: 

1* Proposed average and maximum daily rate and volume of fluids to be injected; 
2. Whether the system is open or clooedj 

' J. Proposed average and maximum injection pressure; 
4. Sources and an appropriate analysis of injection fluid and compatibility with 

the rcceivinq formation if other than reinjected produced water; and 
5. If injection is for disposal purposes into a /one not productive of oil or gas 

st or within one mile of the proposed troll, attach a chemical analysis of 
the disposal zone formation water (may be measured or inferred from existing 
literature, studies, nearby wells, etc.). . 

Attach appropriate geological data on the injection zone including appropriate lithologic 
detail, geological name, thickness, arid depth. Cive the geologic name, and depth to 
bottom of a l l underground sources of drinking water (miutferu containing water;, wilt, 
total dissolved solids concentrations of 10,000 <ng/l or less) overlying the proposed 
injection zone as well as any such source known to be immediately underlying tin: 
injection interval. 

Oeseribe the proposed stimulation program, i f any. 

Attach appropriate logging and test data on the well. (If well logo have been filed 
with the Division they need not be resubmitted.) 

Attach a chemical analysis of fresh water from two or more fresh water wells ( i f 
available and producing) within one mile of any injection or disposal well showing 
location of wells and dates samples were taken. 

Applicants for disposal wells must make an affirmative statement that they have 
examined available qeologic and engineering data and find no evidence of open faults 
or any other hydrologic connection between the disposal zone and any underground 
source of drinking water. 

Applicants must complete the "Proof of Notice" section on the reverse side of this form. 

Certification 

I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application ia true and correct 
to the best of my knowledge and belief. 
Name! Tobin L. Rhodes / Title Engineer 

Signature: Date: 

If the information required ur»dcr Sections VI, VIII, X, and XI above has been previously 
submitted, it need not tip duplicated and resubmitted. I*lease thou the date and circumstance 
of the earlier submittal. 

D'l'slfUUUl IlINt Original and ono copy to Santa lo with one copy to tht- appropriate Division 
district offico. 



. c-ioo s.<ic 2 
in. NELL OAIA 

i , 

A. The fullowinq wel t data'must be submitted Tor each injection well covered by this application, 
Ihe (totn must be both in tabular and schematic form and shall include: 

(1* Lease name; Hell Ne.: location by Section, Township, and Range; and footage 
location within thi section. 

<— J 
(2) Cach casing string used with i t s size, setting depth, sacks of cement used, hole 

size, top of cement, and how such top was determined. 
(3) A description of the tubing to be used including, i t s size, lining material, and 

Betting depth. 

(a) The name, model, and setting depth of the packer used or a description of any other 
seal system or assembly used. 

Division D i s t r i c t offices have supplies of Well Data Sheets which may be used or which 
may be usod as models for this purpose. Applicants for several identical wells may 
submit a "typical data sheet" rather than submitting the data for cach well. 

1. The following must be submitted for each injection well covered by this application. All 
items must be addressed for the i n i t i a l well. Responses for additional wells need be shown 
only when different. Information shown on schematics need not be repeated. 

l l ) The name of the injection format ion.and, i f applicable , the fie l d or pool name. 

(2) The injection interval and whether i t i s perforated or open-hole'. 

(3) State i f the well was drilled for injection or, i f not , the origina1 purpose of the well. 

U) Cive the depths of any other perforated intervals and 
bridge plugs used to seal off such perforations. 

detai1 on the sacks of cement or 

(5) Civo the depth to and name of the next higher and next 
ares of the well, i f any. 

lower oi 1 or gas zone in the 

xiv. PRoor or NOTICE 
All applicants must furnish proof that a copy of the :ipplicntion has'been furnished, by 
certified or registered mail, to the owner of the surface of the land on which the well 
is to be located and to each leasehold operator within one-half mile of the well location. 

Where an application i s subject to administrative approval, a proof of publication must 
he submitted. Such proof shall consist of a copy .of the legal advertisement which was 
published in the county in which the well i s located. The contents of such advertisement 
must include: 

(1) The name, address, phone number, and contact party for the applicant; 

(2) the intended purpose of the injection well; with the exact location of single 
wells or the section, township, and range location of multiple wells; 

(3) the formation name and depth with expected maximum injection rotes and pressures; and 

(a) a notation that interested parties must f i l e "objections or requests for hearing with 
the Oil Conservation Division, P. 0. Box 200B, Santa fe, New Mexico 87501 within i5 
days. 

NO ACTION WILL BE TAKEN ON THE APPLICATION UNTIL PROPER PROOF Of NOTICE HAS BEEN 
SUBMITTED. 

NOTICE: Surface owners or offset operators must f i l e any objections or requests for hearing 
of administrative applications within l i days from the date this application was 
mailed to them. 



FORM C-108 SUPPLEMENT 

I . Purpose: 

To convert the producing w e l l (AMU #35) to an i n j e c t i o n w e l l . This 
we l l i s currently w i t h i n the Artesia Metex Unit Waterflood. The 
conversion of t h i s w e l l w i l l increase secondary recovery of o i l 
w i t h i n the u n i t . 

I I . The Operator i s : 

Yates D r i l l i n g Company ' 
207 South 4th Street 
Artesia, New Mexico 88210 

I I I . Well data: 

See attached well data and schematic sheet. 

IV. This w i l l be an expansion w i t h i n the boundaries of the Artesia Metex 
Unit Waterflood (Division Order No. R-4609). 

V. A land p l a t i s attached which shows the acreage surrounding the subject 
w e l l . A two mile radius c i r c l e has been drawn around the AMU #35 
location to i d e n t i f y a l l lease ownership w i t h i n two miles of the 
subject w e l l . The smaller c i r c l e has a radius of % mile and i d e n t i f i e s 
the area of review for the proposed i n j e c t i o n w e l l . 

VI. There are seven wells other than the proposed i n j e c t i o n well w i t h i n 
the area of review, as indicated by the attached map. Data concerning 
the seven wells i s included i n the attached tabulations. 

V I I . Data on the proposed operation: 

1. I n i t i a l l y the average and maximum dai l y rates of f l u i d i n j e c t i o n 
w i l l be 250 barrels and 500 barrels respectively. However, we 
request permission to run a step-rate test on the subject well 
w i t h i n 90 days of f i r s t i n j e c t i o n and adjust our i n j e c t i o n rate 
so that i n j e c t i o n pressure i s below the fracture pressure exhibited 
by the te s t . 

2. The subject well w i l l be connected to the existing closed i n j e c t i o n 
system of the u n i t . 

3. The proposed i n i t i a l average and maximum surface i n j e c t i o n pressures 
w i l l be 1235 psig and 1400 psig. The figures were obtained by com­
parison of the subject well to other i n j e c t i o n wells w i t h i n the 
u n i t . See V I I part 1 concerning step-rate testing and long term 
maximum pressure. 

4. The source of i n j e c t i o n f l u i d w i l l be produced water from the unit 
and fresh water purchased from the City of Carlsbad through i t s 
Double Eagle water l i n e . Compatibility of t h i s i n j e c t i o n water 
with formation water has not caused a problem previously w i t h i n 
the u n i t , therefore we request that water compatibility testing 
not be required. 

5. I n j e c t i o n i n t o the subject well w i l l not be for disposal purposes. 

V I I I . Geologic data: 

The i n j e c t i o n i n t e r v a l w i l l be from +1667 to +1586 subsea. This w i l l 
include the seven Metex zones of the Grayburg formation. The Metex 
zones are characterized by intervals of fin e grained sandstone and 
dolomite, and intermitten streaks of shaley dolomite with traces of 
anhydrite. 



Form C-108 Supplement 
Page 2 

IX. No additional stimulation i s planned at t h i s time. 

X. Well logs have been previously submitted to the Division. 

XI. Attached you w i l l f i n d a water analysis for the only fresh water 
w e l l w i t h i n one mile of the proposed i n j e c t i o n w e l l . Also you w i l l 
f i n d a copy of the l e t t e r from the State Engineer's Office stating 
the location and estimated depth of t h i s w e l l . 

X I I . This i n not an application for a, disposal w e l l . 

X I I I . Attached you w i l l f i n d receipts indicating that each of the offset 
leasehold operators and surface owners have received a copy of t h i s 
application. 



35 1650',FNL & 330/ PEL J>6. - , 188 ?.7E 

"•wm nu: rouiwii luuuiw •, » U , I , N lUWNMUl* KAMI. 1 

Surf.Csg. IOC 

Tubular Rata 

Surface Caning 

SU* 7", 23ff @ 485'- ' Cemented with 410 

IOC Surface f c c i determined by Circulation 

Holt aire Assume 10" 

Intermediate Casing 

Site " " Cemented with 

________________ feet determined by 

r.». 

Hola aire 

175 

tonq airing 

Site <4V, 10.5# @ 1967' ' Cemented with 

IOC 1400' feet.determined by Temp. Surv, 

Mole alto Assume 6.25" 

o%, 

total depth 1987' 

Injection interval 

1858' fert to 1939' feet 
{perforated or open-hole, indicate which) 

TOC 1400* 

lublno alio 2 3 / 8 " 

Packer 1800' 

Perfs 1858'-1939' 
T.D. 1987' 

lined with 
(material) 

Baker Plastic Coated AD.-1. 
"fbrand and model) 

pockcr ot 1800' 

net in a 

feet 

Grayburg 

(pr deaerlbe other caaincj-tubing aeal) 

Other Data 

j , Kama of tho Injection formation 

f. Name or Held or Pool ( i f applicable) > Artesia OiiPen-firavhfirff-Sfl 

>. la tMa a ne- - e l l drilled for Injection? £ 7 Tea /T7 No 

l f „„ for what purpooo waa tha - e l l orloinully drilled? . OH Production 

. . . . " _ < - « . i n nnv other /onc(n")? t is-t oil ouch perforated intervolo 

>. Cive tha depth to ond «««o of ««r overlyln,, .nd/.r underlyi-a oil dr .... *onco (pool.) In 
thia orea. fl..pPn nftft' Sgn Andres 2i_5£-! • — 
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Artesia Metex Unit 

Proposal to Convert 
AMU #35 to Injection 
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LEASE NAME. Artesia Mete; xit WELL NUMBER: 16 

OPERATOR; Yates D r i l l i n g Company LEASE NUMBER: NM-648 

FORMAT IONI Grayburg POOL: Artesia Queen-Grayburg-SA 

LOCATION* 3 3 0 ' F N L & 9 9 0 ' F W L Section 24-18S-27E 

ELEVATION I 3 3 6 8 ' G L , TOTAL DEPTli: 2150' 

SURFACE CASINC; 8 5/8", 24# @ 486' CEMENT: 50 sx. TOP: 

INT. CASING: CEMENT: sx. TOP: 

PROD. CASINC: 5k". 0 2150' CEMENT: -^n sx. TOP: 

SPUD DATE. 6-1-51 COMP. DATE: 2-11-57 

PERFORATIONS; 2014-2105. 1940-88 

STIMULATION: Shot open hole 1946-1998 with 200 qts. Nitro.' ' 

Frac 2014-2105 with 42000 gals, gelled water and 44000# sand 

COM?. TTPEl Originally r-nmnlpfpH rm̂ r. ac.,n-M UP11 Later ran 5h" r s ? . 

CURRENT STATUS: Artesia Metex Unit Injection Well 

LEASE NAME: Artesia Metex Unit WELL NUMBER: ?fi 

OPERATOR: Yates Drilling Company LEASE NUMBER: 

1ORMATIOM: Grayburg POQL: Artesia Oi.p.en-firavhiirp-SA 

LOCATION: 330' FNL & 330' FEL Section 26-18S-27E 

ELEVATION: 3 5 3 6 ' G L TOTAL DEVTH: 1991' 

SURFACE CASING; 8 5/8" @ 494' CEMENT: 50 sx. TOP: 

INT. CASINC: ' CEMENT: BX. TOP: 

PROD. CASING: 4 1 / 2"» 9 > 5 # ®" 1 9 9 1 > CEMENT: 250 J sx. TOP; 1500 est. 

SPUD DATE: 3-9-50 C 0 M P « DATE; 4-18-50 

PERFORATIONS: Shot open hole 1956-1880 with "350 at*. m>rn. 
STIMULATION» Breakdown and frac 1856'-1951' with 2250 gals. 15% HCL. 20000 yals. 

gelled water and 12000// sand. 

COMP TYPE: Originally completed open hole. 4%n csg. ran 4-23-74 

CUULENT STATUS: P u i n p l n s o i l w e l 1 \ _ _ _ 



LEASE NAME: Artesia Mete nit WELL NUMBER_27_ 

OPERATOR:. Yates D r i l l i n g Company LEASE NUMBER: NM-648 

FORMATIONI Grayburg POOL:Artesia Queen-Grayburg-SA 

LOCATION I 990' FNL & 990' FWL Section 25-18S-27E 

ELEVATION I 3 5 6 4 ' G L TOTAL DEPTH: . 2 0 4 0 ' 

SURFACE CASING:8 5/ 8" @ 4 9 6 ' CEMENT: 5 0 sx. TOP: 

INT. CASING: CEMENT: sx. TOP: 

rROD. CASING: CEMENT: sx. TOP: 

SPUD DATE: 3-8-50 COMP. DATE: 3-31- •50 

PERFORATIONS: None 

STIMULATION: Shot open hole 1940-2040 with 390 qts. Nitre' • 

Frac with 40000 gals, gelled water and 30000# sand 

COMP. TYPE: Completed open hole, as o i l well. 

CURRENT STATUS: Pumping o i l well. 

LEASE NAME:, 

OPERATOR: 

Artesia Metex Unit 

Yates D r i l l i n g Company 

WELL NUMBER: 35 

LEASE NUMBER: 

10RMATION:a 

LOCATION: 

Grayburg POQL: Artesia Queen-Grayburg-SA 

1650' FNL & 330' FEL Section 26-18S-27E 

3525' GL ELEVATION: 

SURFACE CASING:7"» 2 3 # @ 4 8 5 ' 

INT. CASING: 

TOTAL DEPTH:, 

CEMENT: 4 1 0 

CEMENT: 

1987* 

_sx. TOP: Surface 

sx. TOP: 

PROD. CASING: 4V. 10.5# 0 1987' 

SPUD DATE: 4-27-50 

CEMENT: 175 _sx. TOP:1400 Temp. Sur. 

COMP. DATE: 

PERFORATIONS:. 

STIMULATION: 

1858-1939 

Frac perfs with 40000 gals, gelled water and 73700# sand 

COMP. TYPE: n r - i p i n a l l y r l v i - I I ^ H t h p n P^A Pp-pntPrpH 

CURRENT STATUS:Pumninp o i l well ; •• 



LEASE NAME.. 

OPERATOR: 

Artesia Mete ait 

Yates D r i l l i n g Company 

WELL NUMBER: 

LEASE NUMBER: 

36 

NM-648 

FORMATION:. 

LOCATION: 

Grayburg POOL: Artesia Queen-Grayburg-SA 

2310* FNL & 990' FWL Section 25-18S-27E 

ELEVATION: 3551' GL 

SURFACE CASINC: 8 5/8". 24* 0 449' 

INT. CASINC: 

TOfAL DEPTH? 

CEMENT: ^ 

CEMENT: 

2004' 

PROD. CASING:. 

SPUD DATE: 

41s", 11.6* @ 2004' CEMENT: 100 

sx. TOP:. 

_sx. TOP:, 

sx. TOP: 

4-11-50 COMP. DATE: 5-5-50 

1986-98, 1918-32 

STIMULATION: Shot open hole 1910-2001 with 360 qts. N i t r o . « 

Frac 1986-98 with 20000 gals, gelled water and 40000# of sand 

Frac 1918-3? v i t h ?OOnO gals. g*n»H wafer- anrl 

COMP. TTPB: O r i g i n a l l y romnler-gd rmm hoi P. fan Ak" r> G O p. =>rfpd & 

CURRENT STATUS: Pumping o i l well 

LEASE NAME:. 

OPICKATORI 

lURMATION:. 

LOCATION: 

ELEVATION: 

SURFACE CASING:. 

INT. CASING: 

PROD. CASING:. 

SPUD DATE: 

PERFORATIONS:. 

STIMULATION: 

Artesia Metex Unit WELL NUMBER: JJL. 

Yates D r i l l i n g Company LEASE NUMBER: B-11083 

Grayburg POQL: Artesia Queen-Gravburg-SA 

1650' FSL & 330' FEL Section 26-18S-27E 

8 5/8" 0 502' 

TOTAL DEPTH:_ 

CEMENT: ^ 

CEMENT: 

CEMENT: ' 

2030' 

.sx. TOP:, 

.sx. TOP:, 

sx. TOP: 

7-31-51 COMP. DATE: 9-9-51 

•Nnnp.. 

Shot; onpn, bplp 1861-1Q71 v i t h Â n —Ni.tr a 

Frac below open hole, narkpr (3 18Ay v i t h Annnn £ a l c g Qn QH r.̂ t-Qr-

and 30000* sand. ' ' ' 

COMP. TYPE: Originally completed open hole. Re-entered 5-67. leffc open h,o1-e-

CURRENT STATUS: Pumping o i l well 



LEASE HAKEl. 

OPERATORS 

Artesia Mett n i t 
Yates D r i l l i n g Company 

WELL NUMBER: 

LEASE NUMBER: 

45 

NM-648 

FORMATION l a 

LOCATlOJIt 

Grayburg POOL: Artesia Queen-Grayburg-SA 

1980' FSL & 660' FWL Section 25-18S-27E 

ELEVATION: 3552' GL 

SURFACE CASING:. 

INT. CASING: 

8 5/8", 28# @ 500' 
TOTAL DEPTH: 

CEMENT: 

CEMENT: 

2010 

sx. TOP: 

PROD. CASING: 4V, 11.6# @ 2010' CEMENT: 175 sx. TOP: 1510 est. 

SPUD DATE: 11-51 COMP. DATE: 10 -51 
PERFORATIONS: 1873- 2005' 

STIMULATION: Shot open hole 1925-2010 with 400 qts. Ni t r o . • 

Acidized p erfs. with 4000 gals . 15% HCL 

Frac 1873- 2005 with 72500 gals o i l and 14000# sand 

COMP. TYPE; ( Oripinal 1 v comni <jfed n n p t i hr>1 p -SR 

CURRENT STATUS: Artesia Metex Injection Well 

LEASE HAKE:. 

OPERATOR. 

Western Development WELL NUMBER: 

H&S Oil Company LEASE NUMBER: B-11083 

FORMATION:. 

LOCATION: 

Grayburg POQL: Artesia Oueen-Gravburg-SA 

1650' FSL & 1650' FEL Section 26-18S-27E 

3522' GL ELEVATION: 

SURFACE CASING:8 5/8"» 2 ^ @ 3 0 1 ' 

INT. CASING: 

PROD. CASING:. 

SPUD DATE: 

5V. 14* (3 IQ-̂ T 

TOTAL DEPTH: 1945' PBTD 1931' 

CEMENT: 50 sx. TOP: 

CEMENT: sx. TOP: 

CEMENT: 5 n ' sx. TOP: 

10-10-60 COMP. DATE: 10-29-60 

PERFORATIONS: 1904-08', 1912-14'. 1916-18' " 

STIMULATIONI Original 20000 gals lease crude with 14000 fl sand 

COMP. TYPE: Oil well ' 

CURRENT STATUS: Pumping o i l well „ 



S T A T E O F N E W M E X I C O 

STATE ENGINEER OFFICE 

ROSWELL 
a E. REYNOLDS 
STATE ENGINEER Apr i l 29, 1985 OISTRICT II 

909 E. 2nd STREET 
P0.BOX 1717 

ROSWELL NEW MEXICO M201 

T.L. Rhodes, Engineer 
YATES DRILLING COMPANY 
Yates Building 
207 S. 4th Street 
Artesia, New Mexico 88210 

Dear Mr. Rhodes: 

In reply to your letter of April 24, 1985, regarding water wells 
in the vicinity of section 26, Township 18 South, Range 27 East, 
this is to advise you that we have very l i t t l e data in this area. 
There is a windmill in the SwŴ SÊ NW%SW% of Section 26 but I 
don't know how deep i t is. 

In my opinion the only fresh water in this area would be from the 
Artesia Group and would probably be in the upper 400 feet of the 
formation. 

Yours truly, 

James I . Wright 
/feld Engineer 

JlW/tmg 
cc Santa Fe 



Phone (506) 746-6100 

P. O Box 423 
Artesia, N . M . 88210 

W A T E R ANALYSIS R E P O R T 

Company 

Field Metex 

Yates D r i l l i n g Co 
Date-

11-21-85 

Countv Eddy State NM 

# 3 5 
Lease and Wel l No F r e s h H?0 w e l l O f f s e t p r o d . Format ion. 

Source of Sample 

Sample of Prod. Water f 

Date Collected 

In j . Wate r ; 1 O t h e r * * 

Analyst Kent Jones 

15 

WATER ANALYSIS PATTERN 
(NUMBER BESIDE ION SYMBOL INDICATES m e / I ' SCALE UNIT) 

10 5 0 5 10 

he 

I I I I 

I I I 

" I I I I T - r 

J_L 

15 

1 r i i i 

-H-H-

I I I I 

M M 

~r—r 
2 o f r 

so 4: 

COf 

ssolved Solids 
mstituent 

; i u m . 
Vignesium. 
•dium 

j : i 

M G / L (PPM) 

ni l 
"hTl 
ni l 
n i l 

" lo r ide 
.carbonate. 
arbonate 

sulfate 

JJLLi 

ni l 

:ial Hardness 
jtal Dissolved Solids. 
•. drogen Sulf ide 

. i j e n 

J i l i 
_S_ 
J L L L 
10+ 

EPM 

ph 6 . 8 5 
Sp. Gravity 



( p s t N u t H : complete items i , *, o ana •». 
ftut y o u r address in t h e " R E T U R N T O " sp , •> the 
reverse s ide. Fa i l u re t o d o th i s w i l l p reven t j r d f r o m 
b e i n g r e t u r n e d t o y o u . T h a r e t u r n receipt tee w i l l p rov ide 
VOU t h e n a m e o f t h e person de l ivered t o and the date o t 
d e l i v e r y . F o r a d d i t i o n a l tees t he f o l l o w i n g services are 
• r a t a b l e . C o n s u l t postmaster f o r fees and check box les) 
| p r §»rvice(s) reques ted . 

h o w t o w h o m , date and address o f de l ivery . 

R e s t r i c t e d De l i ve ry . 

3 . A r t i c l e Addressed t o : 

— , 1 1 - - . 
4. Type of Service: Article Number 

• Reoistered O Insured 
• ' C e r t i f i e d • COD 
O Exi,: , ss Mail P o/c-cco 
Alway; obtain signature of addressee a t agent and 
DATF DELIVERED. 

5. Signature - Addressee 

X 
6. Si9n:»'w/e - Aaent / 

X / J J V> 
7. Data ot Delivery 

B. Ad j.- essee's Address (ONLY if requested and jee paid) 

Put y<pur address in t r " *ETURN T O " space on the 
reverse side. Fa i lu re t this w i l l prevent th is card l r o m 
beiri'y r e t u r n e d t o y o u . j ne re tu rn receipt fee .v i i ' p rov ide 
y o u t he name o1 the person del ivered i o anu rri« .late of 
de l i ve ry . For add i t i ona l lees the f o l l o w i n g ser\, K es are 
avai lab le. Consu l t postmaster t o r fees and check box(es) 
for service(s) requested. 

1 . _ T s h o w t o w h o m , date and address of de l ivery . 

2 . • Res t r i c ted Del ivery . 

3 . A r t i c l e Addressed t o : ^ 

f 0 I r-et^- O O 

4 . T y p e of Serv ice: 

• Regis tered • Insured 
DVCertified • COD 
• Express Mail 

A r t i c l e Numbe r 

A l w a y s o b t a i n s ignature ot addressee or .agent and 
D A T E D E L I V E R E D 

5 . S igna tu re - Addressee 

6 . S igna tu re - Agen t 

X 
7. Date ot Delivery ^ s~ ^ -

/_- - h' ^ 6 5 
e. A'ddressee's Ad^ii ess (ONL Y if requested and fee paid) 

jJ^Z^jll^-a_ •—if CjP'-//'e-

£ ; . . . H: C o m p l e t e i tems 1 , 2 , 3 a n d 4 . 

Cut y o u . ii ' Jess in t h e " R E T U R N T O " space on the 
r t . e i i e side. Fa i l u re t o d o th is w i l l p revent th is card f r o m 
n. ing r e t u r n e d t o y o u . T h a r e t u r n receipt tee w i l l p rov ide 
y o u tr,,. 11jp a^p> t ha person de l ivered t o and t he data o f 
del iver y r or a u d i t i o n s ! tees the f o l l o w i n g services are 
avai lab le. C o n s u l t postmaster fo r fees and aheck box les ) 
f o r servK e s) requestfc.i 

1 . D b h o w t o w h o m , date and address of de l ivery . 

2 . • Res t r i c ted De l i very . 

3 A r t ; , le A d d r e s s u l to 

_• A : , 

./ f^M^rOAirK. Co. 

- < r; 

4 . T y p e o f Serv ice : 

• Reg is te red • Insured 
• C e r t i f i e d • C O D 
• Express Ma i l 

A r t i c l e N u m b e r 

POm- ca-999 
A l w a y s o b t a i n s igna tu re o t addressee_r agent and 
D A T E D E L I V E R E D . 

5 . S i g n a t u r e — A d d r 

X 

7. Da te o i ^ S l i v e r y 

8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if i f i 

\ 

\ \ j S E N D E R : C o m p l e t e i tems 1 , 2 , 3 and 4 . < 

Put y o u r address in t he " R E T U R N T O " space on the 
reverse s ide. Fa i l u re t o d o this w i l l p revent th is card f r o m 
be ing r e t u r n e d t o y o u . T h e r e t u r n receipt tee w i l l p rov i de 
y o u t h e name o t t he parson de l ivered t o and t he date of 
de l i ve ry . Fo r a d d i t i o n a l fees the f o l l o w i n g services are 
avai lab le. Consu l t postmaster f o r fees and check box les) 
f o r service(s) requested. 

1 . E T S h o w t o w h o m , date and address of de l ivery . 

2 . • Res t r i c ted De l i very . 

3 . A r t i c l e Addressed t o : 

y«5 
4 . T y p e o f Serv ice : 

• Reg is tered • Insured 
— - C e r t i f i e d • C O D 
D Express Mai l 

A r t i c l e N u m b e r 

P (/: -LC, - 9" f 
A l w a y s o b t a i n s ignature of addressee or_ agent and 
D A T E D E L I V E R E D . 

5. S igna tu re — Addressee 

6 . Sigf ia^ure 

X 

A g e n t 

7. Da te o t De l ivery 

30 
Z 
33 
m 
O 
m 
•5 
H 

/L Y if requested ana ) 8. Addressees Add ress (ONL Y if requested ana fee paid) 

€ol cw&&>( SU4T£ ZOO 



o 
o 
3 
ID 
Vt -« 
o 
3) 
m 
H 
C 
X 
z 
X 
m 
o 
in 

^ S E N D E R : C o m p l e t e i t ems 1 , 2 . 3 and 4 . 

P u t yo»i»address in t h e " R E T U R N T O " space on the 
V/everte s ide. Fa i l u re t o d o th is w i l l p reven t t h i s card f r o m 
be ing r e t u r n e d t o y o u . T h e r e t u r n rece ip t fee w i l l p rov i de 
y o u t h e name of t he person de l ivered t o and t h e date o t 
de l i ve ry . Fo r a d d i t i o n a l tees t he f o l l o w i n g services are 
ava i lab le . C o n s u l t postmaster f o r fees and check box les) 
' o r service(s) requested. 

1. • ' ' S h o w t o w h o m , date and address o f de l i ve ry . 

2. LU Res t r i c ted Del ivery . 

A r t i c l e Addressed t o : 

//.J.A CJ O^p^a^ti 

Jo* ns o 

4 T y; >e of Serv ice: A r t i c l e N u m b e r 

iv.-j-stered • Insured 
: . :>• .'.1 • COD 
E xp: LJSS Mail P r yr-rc/•'••• c-7 

A v . . . , i .Mm signature ot addressee c*r agent and 
DA I ! IVERED. 

X 
i - ' s i u m - Addressee 

G. 

X 

Signa tu re - Agent— 

D.ite of Dalii<ery 

: j t f s Address / 

P S E N D E R : C o m p l e t e i tems 1 , 2 , 3 and 4 . 

Put you r address in the " R E T U R N T O " soace on the 
reverse side. Fa i lu re t o d o th is w i l l p revent th is card l r o m 
being r e tu rned t o y o u . The re tu rn receipt tei . w-H p r o i ide 
y o u the name o t the person de l ivered t o and int.- date of_ 
de l i ve ry . Fo r add i t i ona l tees t ne f o l l o w i n g s e r m es are 
avai lab le. Consu l t postmaster f o r fees and check oox ies l 
f o r servicels) requested. 

1 . G ' S h o w t o w h o m , date and address o t de l ivery . 

2 . L~] Res t r i c ted De l i very . 

3 . A r t i c l e Addressed t o : 

')>'. (,(•:•.'> P.") « J - f o e -^'^/Ht^-V,- C I 

pi J',j < )") Z 

4 . T y p e ot Serv ice: 

D Regis tered D Insured 
S - t e r t i f i e d • C O D 
D Express Ma i l 

A r t i c l e N u m b e r 

P ' / c •.; 
A l w a y s o b t a i n s ignature o t addresseepxagen t and 
D A T E D E L I V E R E D . 

5. S igna tu re ~ Addressee 

X 
6 . S igna tu re - Agent 

X T n M V 'ONV {T; 
7. Dateot Delivery ' ' Q g > 

8. Addressees Address (ONL Y if requested and fee paid) 



LEGAL NOTICE 

NOTICE OF PUBLICATION 
Notice is hereby given that 
pursuant to the New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Division 
Regulations, the following 
application for authorization 
for an additional injection 
well has been submitted for 
approval to the New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Division, 
P.O. Box 2088, Santa Fe, New 
Mexico 87501. 
Yates Drilling Company, 207 
South 4th Street, Artesia, 
New Mexico, (505 ) 746-9889, 
Tobin L. Rhodes, contact 
party proposes the conver­
sion of a producing well to an 
injection well to provide ad­
ditional injection capability 
in the Artesia Metex Unit 
Waterflood. The proposed in­
jection will be in the Artesia 
Metex Unit Waterflood well 
#35, 1650' FNL and 330' FSL, 
Section 26-T18S-27E, Eddy 
County, New Mexico. , 
Injection will be into the 
Grayburg formation between 
1058' and 1939'. Maximum in­
jection rate will be 500 bar­
rels of water per day. Max­
imum injection pressure will 
be 1400 psi. 
Interested parties must file 
objections or requests for 
hearing with the New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Division at 
the above address within 15 

Published in the Artesia 
Daily Press, Artesia, N.M., 
Dec. 31,1985. 

Legal No. 11378. 


